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COURT FILE NO.: CV-23-00693758-00CL DATE: October 4, 2023 

              REGISTRAR:          Teodoro Olaso                   

 

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: Original Traders Energy Ltd. Inc., et al vs. His Majesty The 
King In Right Of Ontario as Represented By the Ministry of 
Finance, et al 
 

BEFORE JUSTICE: 
 

JUSTICE STEELE   

 

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party, Crown: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Original Traders Energy Ltd. Samantha Hans 
Martin Henderson 

shans@airdberlis.com 
mhenderson@airdberlis.com 2496750 Ontario Inc. 

   

   

   

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party, Defence: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Chris Junior, Counsel Claybar Contracting Inc (creditor, 
OTE Proceeding) 

cjunior@grllp.com 

Thomas Gray Counsel for the Monitor grayt@bennettjones.com 

Jessica Orkin, Counsel 
Natai Shelsen, Counsel 

Mandy Cox, Gen& Stations et al 
 

jorkin@goldblattpartners.com, 
nshelsen@goldblattpartners.com 

Laura Brazil, Counsel 
Steve Groeneveld 

Ontario Ministry of Finance 
 

laura.brazil@ontario.ca 
steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca 

Bonnie Greenaway, Counsel Glenn Page and 265 bgreenaway@litigate.com 
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Steven Kelly, Counsel Chris Zhiingwaak Business Park 
Inc. & Atikamesheng Anishnawbek 
First Nation 

skelly@blaney.com 

Chris Keliher, Counsel Airsprint Inc. christopher.keliher@blakes.com 

Raj Sahni Court Appointed Monitor SahniR@bennettjones.com 

Joseph Berger OTE USA joseph.berger@paliareroland.com 

Massimo Starninon OTE USA max.starnino@paliareroland,.com 

Paul Van Eyk KPMG - Monitor pvaneyk@kpmg.ca 

Tahreem Fatima KPMG - Monitor tahreemfatima@kpmg.ca 

Roger Jaipargas RBC  rjaipargas@blg.com 

   

   

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

   

   

   

   

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE STEELE: 

(1) The parties advised that they have settled their dispute related to the Mareva and provided the Court 

with a draft consent order. 

 

(2) The other motions scheduled for today are adjourned on consent. 

 

(3) Motions scheduled for October 12, 2023 at noon (one hour).  The parties were advised that the Court has 

only a one-hour time slot on October 12, 2023 to address urgent matters.  Counsel were asked to 

coordinate in advance of the date to ensure that the motion(s) before the Court on October 12, 2023 may 

be heard in the one hour.  Any other non-urgent motion(s) may be scheduled for a later date. 

 

(4) The applicant shall post a copy of this endorsement and attached order in Caselines in an Orders and 

Endorsements section. 

 

(5) Order attached. 
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